



No. 21-CV-370

IN THE
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

Clerk of the Court
Received 08/23/2021 05:22 PM
Filed 08/23/2021 05:22 PM

WALGREEN CO.,

Respondent-Appellant,

v.

HUMANA HEALTH PLAN, INC., HUMANA INSURANCE COMPANY,
AND HUMANA PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Movants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL DIVISION, CASE No. 2021 CA 001581 B
THE HONORABLE HIRAM E. PUIG-LUGO, JUDGE PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Matthew Kaiser (#486272)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1099 14th Street, N.W.
8th Floor West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 640-2850
mkaiser@kaiserdillon.com

Frederick Robinson (#367223)*
Selina P. Coleman (#991740)
James F. Segroves (#480630)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000 – East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200
frobinson@reedsmith.com
scoleman@reedsmith.com
jsegroves@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Walgreen Co.*

DATED: August 23, 2021

* Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Walgreens Cannot Be Compelled to Arbitrate Any Claim Against Crowell & Moring Because the Two Are Not Parties to an Arbitration Agreement.....	6
A. Parties Can Only Be Compelled to Arbitrate If They Have Agreed to Arbitrate.....	7
B. This Court’s Opinion in <i>Jahanbein</i> Requires Reversal of the Superior Court’s Order	8
C. It Is the Role of Courts to Decide If Parties Have Agreed to Arbitrate.....	9
D. Federal Jurisprudence Is Consistent with District of Columbia Law	11
E. The Superior Court Erred in Compelling Walgreens to Arbitrate Its Dispute with Crowell & Moring	13
1. The Superior Court Failed to Analyze the Dispositive Effect of the Undisputed Fact That Walgreens and Crowell & Moring Never Entered Into an Arbitration Agreement.....	13

2.	The Superior Court Misconstrued the Question Before It as One of Arbitrability	17
II.	Alternatively, Walgreens Cannot Be Compelled to Arbitrate Its Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Against Crowell & Moring Because Walgreens Did Not Give Its Informed Consent.....	18
A.	The District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct Require That a Client Provide Informed Consent Before It Can Be Compelled To Arbitrate a Dispute with Counsel Over the Client’s Objection.....	18
B.	The District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct Are Consistent with Persuasive Case Law.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	REDACTION CERTIFICATE DISCLOSURE FORM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Action Air Freight, Inc. v. Pilot Air Freight Corp.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 899 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	21
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	15
<i>In re Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Amirmotazedi v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	8
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys.</i> , No. CIV 05-279 WJ/WDS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153427 (D.N.M. Dec. 15, 2011).....	21
<i>Ballard & Assocs., Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 368 A.2d 548 (D.C. 1977)	10
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. District of Columbia</i> , 80 A.3d 650 (D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Bidermann Indus. Licensing, Inc. v. Avmar N.V.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 401 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1991)	20
<i>Canaan Venture Partners v. Salzman</i> , No. CV 950144056S, 1996 Conn. Super. LEXIS 245 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 1996).....	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<i>Cook Chocolate Co. v. Salomon Inc.</i> , No. 87 Civ. 5705 (RWS), 1988 U.S. Dist. Lexis 11929 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 1988)	23
*	<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Clements, O’Neill, Pierce & Nickens, L.L.P.</i> , No. H-99-1882, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22852 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 8, 2000)	14, 15, 16, 22
	<i>DynTel Corp. v. Ebner</i> , 120 F.3d 488 (4th Cir. 1997)	23
*	<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	12
	<i>Erdheim v. Selkove</i> , 51 A.D.2d 705 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1976)	20
	<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7, 11
	<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	10, 13
	<i>Hercules & Co. v. Beltway Carpet Serv., Inc.</i> , 592 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1991)	11
	<i>Hibbard Brown & Co. v. ABC Family Tr.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 894 (D. Md. 1991).....	23
	<i>Hossain v. JMU Props., LLC</i> , 147 A.3d 816 (D.C. 2016)	10
	<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	7, 10
*	<i>Jahanbein v. Ndidi Condo. Unit Owners Ass’n</i> , 85 A.3d 824 (D.C. 2014)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 18
	<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005)	8
	<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12, 15

<i>Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Kelley & Warren, P.A.</i> , No. 02-80225-CIV-RYSKAMP/VITUNAC, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28107 (S.D. Fla. May 9, 2002).....	16, 21
<i>Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc. v. ACE Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Insko, Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1124, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113626 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2011).....	20
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	12
<i>Reuter Recycling of Fla., Inc. v. City of Hallandale</i> , 993 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>Sakyl v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Samenow v. Citicorp Credit Servs.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Simply Fit of N. Am., Inc. v. Poyner</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 371 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
<i>SOC-SMG, Inc. v. Day & Zimmermann, Inc.</i> , No. 5375-VCS, 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 195 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2010)	23
<i>TRG Customer Sols., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 226 A.3d 751 (D.C. 2020)	11
<i>UBS PaineWebber Inc. v. Stone</i> , No. 02-471 SECTION: E/3, 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5162 (E.D. La. Mar. 8, 2002).....	23
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	12
<i>Wash. Teachers’ Union v. D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 77 A.3d 441 (D.C. 2013)	9

Wurttembergische Fire Ins. Co. v. Republic Ins. Co.,
No. 86 Civ. 2696-CSH, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23032
(S.D.N.Y. July 9, 1986)23

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 16-4427(a)(1) 1
9 U.S.C. § 213

RULES

D.C. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.0(e)19
D.C. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.818

OTHER AUTHORITIES

D.C. Ethics Op. 376 (2019)19
